Unaudited pro forma financial information: The tables below set out selected pro forma

financial information for the Enlarged Group, illustrating the impact of the Acquisition, the

Equity Issuance and the Debt Financing (i) on the consolidated net assets of the Group as at

31 December 2021 as if they had taken place at that date and (ii) on the consolidated income

statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 as if they had taken place on

1 January 2021.

   Net proceeds   Net proceeds
   Marley   from the   from the   Acquisition   Pro forma
   Group   Group   Debt Financing  Equity Issuance   adjustment  Enlarged Group
   (£000s)   (£000s)   (£000s)   (£000s)   (£000s)   (£000s)

Total non-current assets   332,742   216,085   –   –   339,139   887,966

Total current assets   263,230   86,324   210,000   183,863   (400,419)   342,998

Total assets   595,972   302,409   210,000   183,863   (61,280)   1,230,964

Total non-current liabilities   (101,021)   (292,361)   (210,000)   –   260,932   (342,450)

Total current liabilities   (150,634)   (45,871)   –   –   (26,200)   (222,705)

Total liabilities   (251,655)   (338,232)   (210,000)   –   (234,732)   (565,155)

Net (liabilities)/assets   344,317   (35,823)   –   183,863   173,452   665,809

Revenue   589,264   172,622   –   –   –   761,886

Net operating costs   (513,041)   (147,367)   –   –   7,813   (652,595)

Operating profit   76,223   25,255   –   –   7,813   109,291

Net financial costs   (6,901)   (24,778)   19,948   –   –   (11,731)

Profit before tax   69,322   477   19,948   –   7,813   97,560

Income tax expense   (14,424)   (13,152)   (3,790)   –   (1,484)   (32,850)

Profit after tax   54,898   (12,675)   16,158   –   6,329   64,710

2.3 What are the key risks specific to the issuer?

• The Acquisition and the Equity Issuance are conditional on certain conditions that may

not be satisfied.

• The Group and the Marley Group are dependent on the level of activity in their end

markets. Accordingly, the Enlarged Group will be susceptible to any deterioration in UK

or global construction activity, economic downturn, the impact of Government policy,

9

increased interest rates, exchange rate fluctuations, geo-political conditions (including

the Ukraine-Russia conflict), volatility and/or price increases in the UK or global energy

[…]

IFRS for Marley Limited was 1 January 2019. IFRS 1 “First Time Adoption of International Reporting

Standards”, sets out the transitional rules for when IFRS are applied for the first time. The standard sets

out certain mandatory exceptions to retrospective application and certain optional exemptions.

131

Marley Limited is required to select accounting policies in accordance with IFRS valid at its first IFRS

reporting date and apply those policies retrospectively.

The reconciliation of the previously reported Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2019 from

FRS 102 to IFRS:

   FRS 102
   As   Effect of   IFRS
   See   previously   historical   transition
   notes   reported   corrections   adjustments   IFRS
   below   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets – goodwill   2   3,448   18,823   552   22,823

Property plant and equipment   41,010   –   –   41,010

Right of Use Assets   1   –   –   1,577   1,577
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current assets   44,458   18,823   2,129   65,410   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Current assets
Inventories   22,682   –   –   22,682

Trade and other receivables   1   20,321   –   (2)   20,319

Cash and cash equivalents   27,309   –   –   27,309
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets   114,770   18,823   2,127   135,720   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (35,570)   –   –   (35,570)

Current tax liabilities   (2,554)   –   –   (2,554)

Lease liabilities   1   –   –   (377)   (377)

Borrowings   –   –   –   –
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net current assets   32,188   –   (379)   31,809   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities   3   (1,189)   –   (357)   (1,546)

Lease liabilities   1   –   –   (1,217)   (1,217)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total liabilities   (39,313)   –   (1,951)   (41,264)   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net assets   75,457   18,823   176   94,456   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Equity
Share premium   58,766   –   –   58,766

Other equity reserve   2   –   18,823   –   18,823

Retained earnings   1,3   16,691   –   176   16,867
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total equity   75,457   18,823   176   94,456   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

132

The reconciliation of the previously reported Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2020 from

FRS 102 to IFRS:

   FRS 102
   As   Effect of   IFRS
   See   previously   historical   transition
   notes   reported   corrections   adjustments   IFRS
   below   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets – goodwill   2   2,896   18,823   1,104   22,823

Intangible assets – other

intangible assets   4   2,603   –   (2,603)   –

Property plant and equipment   39,392   –   –   39,392

Right of Use Assets   1   –   –   1,253   1,253
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current assets   44,891   18,823   (246)   63,468   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Current assets
Inventories   15,779   –   –   15,779

Trade and other receivables   1   46,069   –   (1)   46,068

Cash and cash equivalents   21,844   –   –   21,844
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets   128,583   18,823   (247)   147,159   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   4   (29,042)   1,200   –   (27,842)

Current tax liabilities   (1,049)   –   –   (1,049)

Lease liabilities   1   –   –   (277)   (277)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net current assets   53,601   1,200   (278)   54,523   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities   3   (747)   –   (399)   (1,146)

Lease liabilities   1   –   –   (1,017)   (1,017)

Total liabilities   (30,838)   1,200   (1,693)   (31,331)   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net assets   97,745   20,023   (1,940)   115,828   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Equity
Share premium   58,766   –   –   58,766

Other equity reserve   2   –   18,823   –   18,823

Retained earnings

   1,3, 4   38,979   1,200   (1,940)   38,239
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total equity   97,745   20,023   (1,940)   115,828   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

133

The reconciliation of the previously reported Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended

31 December 2019 from FRS 102 to IFRS:

   FRS 102
   As   Effect of   IFRS
   See   previously   historical   transition
   notes   reported   corrections   adjustments   IFRS
   below   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Revenue   143,548   –   –   143,548

Cost of sales   (74,550)   –   –   (74,550)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Gross profit   68,998   –   –   68,998

Distribution costs   (11,925)   –   –   (11,925)

Administrative expenses   1,2   (35,995)   –   576   (35,419)

Other operating income   389   –   –   389
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Operating profit   21,467   –   576   22,043

Finance income   45   –   –   45

Finance costs   1   (192)   –   (43)   (235)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit before taxation   21,320   –   533   21,853

Income tax   3   (4,629)   –   –   (4,629)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit for the financial year   16,691   –   533   17,224   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
The reconciliation of the previously reported Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended

31 December 2020 from FRS 102 to IFRS:

   FRS 102
   As   Effect of   IFRS
   previously   historical   transition
   reported   corrections   adjustments   IFRS
   Notes   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Revenue   4   119,545   1,200   –   120,745

Cost of sales   (64,167)   –   –   (64,167)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Gross profit   55,378   1,200   –   56,578

Distribution costs   (9,993)   –   –   (9,993)

Administrative expenses   1,2,4   (27,296)   –   (2,006)   (29,302)

Other operating income   3,444   –   –   3,444
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Operating profit   21,533   1,200   (2,006)   20,727

Finance income   1,251   –   –   1,251

Finance costs   1   –   –   (67)   (67)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit before taxation   22,784   1,200   (2,073)   21,911

Income tax   3   (497)   –   (42)   (539)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit for the financial year   22,287   1,200   (2,115)   21,372   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

134

Notes to the reconciliations

1.   IFRS 16 has been adopted from 1 January 2019 (the date of transition). The cumulative catch-

up approach has been elected and Marley Limited has recognised a lease liability and right-of-

use asset for all leases currently classified as operating leases (with the exception of those

leases which are less than 12 months in duration, for which Marley Limited has elected to take

the practical expedients available under IFRS 16 not to recognise these lease arrangements).

Marley Limited has chosen to measure the right-of-use asset equal to the lease liability at the